

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 18-7162  
\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL MOLOCK, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No 16-cv-02483, Hon. Amit P. Mehta, U.S.D.J.  
\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

\_\_\_\_\_

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen*

April 5, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, FILING OF SEPARATE BRIEF, AND RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> rests on constitutional principles that limit only state-court authority. ....	5
II. The Fourteenth Amendment does not by its own force limit the personal jurisdiction of federal courts. ....	7
III. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure look to state law only for purposes of service of process.....	10
IV. A federal court’s authority to entertain a class action is determined by Rule 23, not by Fourteenth Amendment limits on state courts.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	14, 15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	13
<i>FC Inv. Group LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	5
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	6
* <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....	11, 12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10
* <i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	10, 12
<i>Repub. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	9
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	14
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	14
<i>U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n v. ASAT, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	7
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const., amend. V ..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) ..... 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 4, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 ..... 11

**Other**

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) ..... 19
